
 
REGULAR SESSION  

 
June 12, 2024 

 

1. t/a Laurel Lakes Liquors, Manila Kapur, President, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 
Mahalakshmi, Inc, 14132 Baltimore Avenue, Laurel, 20707. – Request for a Delivery Permit. 
Represented by Linda Carter, Esquire. 
 

2. t/a Liquor King, Sumit Khaneja, Managing Member/Authorized Person, Class A, Beer, 
Wine and Liquor, SK Stores, LLC, 7053 Martin Luther King Highway, Landover, 20785. – 
Request for a Delivery Permit. Represented by Linda Carter, Esquire. 

 
3. James Pham, President, Vu Phi Hoang, Vice President, t/a C Crab, 4823 Allentown Road, 

Suitland Maryland 20746, Class B (BLX), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show 
cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic beverages 
to an individual under the age of twenty-one and R.R. #1 Sales to a minor and R.R. #32-
Inspections: All license holders, their agents and employees must cooperate with 
representatives of the Board of License Commissioners. To wit: On Monday, April 15, 2024, 
at approximately 8:05 pm Inspector Farmer-Johnson observed two females that appeared to be 
underage, sitting at a table with alcoholic beverages, in front of them. The two females were 
found to be 19 and 20 years-old and were observed drinking the alcoholic beverages. Further, 
the manager failed to cooperate by initially not removing the alcoholic beverages from the 
possession of two (2) underaged patrons, he also did not identify truly who he was and left the 
front of the restaurant and never returned to assist the inspector. The manager also, refused to 
sign the Underage Sales Prevention Report, which was eventually signed by the bartender 
(Ms. Jones). The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic 
Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County and any 
other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at 
the hearing. Represented by Linda Carter, Esquire. 
 

4. Darnell Dinkins, Authorized Person, t/a House of Comedy and Jazz, 9430 Annapolis Road, 
Lanham, Maryland 20706, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for 
an alleged violation of 26-1903 A licensed holder may not provide entertainment unless 
authorized to do so, of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 
and R.R. #37 (E) Change in mode of operation (Having entertainment without a permit), of 
the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County. To wit; on Saturday, March 23, 2024, 
at approximately 9:15 PM, Inspector Clinkscale, entered House of Comedy and Jazz located 
at, 9430 Annapolis Road, Lanham, MD 20706. While conducting an Entertainment 
Inspection, Inspector Clinkscale noticed a DJ playing music after 9:00 PM, this location 
doesn’t have a Special Entertainment Permit. Having Entertainment after 9:00 PM without a 
permit is a violation of changing the mode of operation without the Board’s permission. The 
licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 
26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County and any other provision(s) 
governing said license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.   
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5. Daniel J. Halpern, Authorized Person, Valerie R. Jackson, Member, Brooke J. Edmond, 

Member, t/a T.G.I. Friday's (Greenbelt), 6460 Capitol Drive, Greenbelt, Maryland 20770, 
Class B (BLX), Beer, Wine, and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation 
of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County R.R. #1 Sales to Or Possession by 
Underage Persons. To wit; on Friday, April 19, 2024, at approximately 6:55 pm, a seventeen 
(17) year old female underage operative from the Prince George's County Police Explorer 
Program and Wilma Koslowski (lead advisor for Explorer Program), entered TGI Fridays 
located at 6460 Capitol Drive, Greenbelt, Maryland 20770. The underage operative sat down 
at a table and ordered a Dragon fruit Margarita alcoholic beverage, which was served to the 
minor by server Alpha Yaya. The server requested and checked the Explorer's identification, 
however prepared the drink and served it to the minor. The furnishing of the alcoholic 
beverage to the minor at the table, witnessed by Wilma Koslowski, was in direct violation of 
Section 6-304 and 26-2707of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of 
Maryland and Rule and Regulation #1: Sale to or Possession of Underage Person - A licensee 
or any of his/her employees or agents, may not sell, serve or furnish or allow the consumption 
or possession of any alcoholic beverages at any time to any person under the age of 21. The 
licensee has no previous violation in the past two years. The licensee is subject to all potential 
penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations 
for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may 
include other violation(s) identified at the hearing. 
 

6. Susan Kash, Secretary, Amy Drew, Treasurer, t/a Greenbelt Co-op Supermarket, 121 
Centerway, Greenbelt, Maryland 20770, Class DW(R), Beer and Wine, is summonsed to 
show cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 selling alcoholic 
beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one and R.R. #1 Sales to a Minor of the 
Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on Friday, April 19, 2024, at 
approximately 7:35 pm one (1) underage female operative (17 yr. old) of the Prince George's 
County Explorer Program and one (1) the lead advisor for the Explorer Program from the 
Prince George's County Police Department (District 2) entered Greenbelt Co-op Supermarket 
located at 121 Centerway, Greenbelt, MD 20770. The operative purchased a 6pk of 12oz 
bottles of Samuel Adams Boston Lager and the server checked for ID and made the sale. This 
is a violation of RR#1, a licensee or any of his/her employees or agents, may not sell, serve, or 
furnish or allow the consumption or possession of any alcoholic beverages at any time to any 
person under the age of 21. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the 
Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County 
and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) 
identified at the hearing. 
 

7. Martha Moscoso, Managing-Member, t/a El Rodeo Restaurant, 6258 Kenilworth Avenue, 
Riverdale Park, Maryland 20737, Class D(R), Beer, is summonsed to show cause to wit: on 
September 26, 2023, the licensee was fined and ordered by the Board to attend or have an 
employee of the establishment attend Alcohol Awareness training, within ninety (90) days of 
the hearing for violation of Rule and Regulation #9. To date, proof of Alcohol Awareness 
Training has not been provided to the Board. Note: Even if proof of training is provided, the 
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licensee must appear for this hearing. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties 
identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 
George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other 
violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 
8. Constance A. Ikechi, Managing Member/Authorized Person, t/a Tropicana Grill & Food 

Market, 3503-3505 Maryland Avenue, Cheverly, Maryland 20785, Class B, Beer and Wine, 
is summonsed to show cause to wit: on December 19, 2023, as part of your offer letter, the 
licensee agreed to attend or have an employee of the establishment attend Alcohol Awareness 
training, within ninety (90) days of the hearing for violation of Rule and Regulation #11. To 
date, proof of Alcohol Awareness Training has not been provided to the Board. Note: Even if 
proof of training is provided, the licensee must appear for this hearing. The licensee is subject 
to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, 
which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 
9. Charles M. Garner, President, Kevin J. Kylus, Treasurer, James J. Seidleck, Secretary, Donny 

Restly, Vice President, t/a Sacred Heart Council #2577, 6111 Colombia Way, Bowie 
Maryland 20718, Class C, Fraternal, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause to 
wit: on January 10, 2024, as part of your offer letter, the licensee agreed to attend or have an 
employee of the establishment attend Alcohol Awareness training, within ninety (90) days of 
the hearing for violation of Rule and Regulation #11. To date, proof of Alcohol Awareness 
Training has not been provided to the Board. Note: Even if proof of training is provided, the 
licensee must appear for this hearing. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties 
identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 
George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other 
violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 
10. Imran Bhuiyan, President, Secretary, Treasurer, t/a Parkway Market, 5670 Annapolis Road, 

Bladensburg Maryland 20710, Class DW (Off), Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause 
to wit: on October 24, 2023, as part of your offer letter, the licensee agreed to attend or have 
an employee of the establishment attend Alcohol Awareness training, within ninety (90) days 
of the hearing for violation of Rule and Regulation #1. To date, proof of Alcohol Awareness 
Training has not been provided to the Board. Note: Even if proof of training is provided, the 
licensee must appear for this hearing. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties 
identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 
George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other 
violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 
11. Rummana Choudhury, President, t/a IHOP, 3601 Bladensburg Road, Colmar Manor 

Maryland 20722, Class B, Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause to wit: on December 
6, 2023, as part of your offer letter, the licensee agreed to attend or have an employee of the 
establishment attend Alcohol Awareness training, within ninety (90) days of the hearing for 
violation of Rule and Regulation #1. To date, proof of Alcohol Awareness Training has not 
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been provided to the Board. Note: Even if proof of training is provided, the licensee must 
appear for this hearing. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the 
Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County 
and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) 
identified at the hearing. 

 
12. Aida A. Leon, President, Secretary, Treasurer, Venes B. Zebenay, Assistant Secretary, t/a 

Sheriff Road Carry-Out and Beer & Wine, 5301 Sheriff Road, Fairmont Heights Maryland 
20743, Class DW (Off), Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause to wit: on December 19, 
2023, as part of your offer letter, the licensee agreed to attend or have an employee of the 
establishment attend Alcohol Awareness training, within ninety (90) days of the hearing for 
violation of Rule and Regulation #35. To date, proof of Alcohol Awareness Training has not 
been provided to the Board. Note: Even if proof of training is provided, the licensee must 
appear for this hearing. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the 
Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County 
and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) 
identified at the hearing. 

 
 
 A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, June 12, 2024. 
If you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week 
prior on the BOLC’s website at http://bolc.mypgc.us or you may email 
BLC@co.pg.md.us to request the link. Additional information may be obtained by 
contacting the Board's Office at 301-583-9980. 

 
BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS 

Attest: 
Terence Sheppard 
Director 
May 21, 2024 

http://bolc.mypgc.us/
mailto:BLC@co.pg.md.us

